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Introduction 
 
The Wastewater Infrastructure Funding (WIF) program is a gap-financing tool that provides 
supplemental assistance grants to municipalities with high priority wastewater projects that meet 
established affordability criteria.  The program is administered by the Minnesota Public Facilities 
Authority (PFA) and used in conjunction with the PFA’s Clean Water Revolving Fund loan program 
and with the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Rural Development grant and loan program.  
The WIF program is established in Minnesota Statutes Section 446A.072.   
 
To access the program, municipalities must have their projects listed on the Minnesota Pollution 
Control Agency’s (MPCA’s) Project Priority List (PPL), and must apply for funding either to the PFA 
through the Clean Water Revolving Fund (CWRF) application process or to USDA Rural 
Development through their grant and loan application process.  WIF grants are awarded to projects 
based on their priority ranking on the MPCA’s PPL, their readiness to proceed, and eligibility criteria 
established under Minnesota Statutes 446A.072.   
 
WIF Application Process and Funding Criteria 
 
Small rural communities with median household incomes below the non-metro state average may 
apply to USDA Rural Development for wastewater grants and loans.  Those projects that are eligible 
receive a USDA Rural Development grant based on the Rural Development affordability criteria may 
receive a WIF matching grant for up to 65% of the grant eligible amount determined by USDA Rural 
Development.  This state-federal partnership allows the state WIF funds to assist more projects, makes 
it easier for small communities to access funding, reduces state administrative expenses, and helps 
USDA Rural Development maximize the funds allocated to Minnesota projects. 
 
Projects that do not receive grant funding from USDA Rural Development may apply for a WIF grant 
as part of their CWRF loan application to the PFA.  Projects are eligible for a WIF grant in 
conjunction with a CWRF loan if the average annual residential system cost per household exceeds 1.4 
percent of median household income.  The amount of the grant is equal to 80 percent of the amount 
needed to reduce the average residential system cost to 1.4 percent of median household income.  The 
WIF eligible project cost is determined by multiplying the total project cost by the Essential Project 
Component percentage calculated by MPCA, which represents that portion of the project needed to 
meet existing needs.   
 
Under the program statutes, funds appropriated to the WIF program are available to projects based on 
their ranking on the MPCA’s Project Priority List (PPL) and their readiness to proceed.  Each fiscal 
year the PFA reserves available funds for eligible projects when the applicant submits plans and 
specifications to the MPCA or when the project receives a funding commitment from USDA Rural 
Development.  WIF grants are awarded when construction begins, based on the amount reserved or the 
as-bid costs, whichever is less.   
 
Whether a WIF grant is awarded as a match to a USDA Rural Development grant or in conjunction 
with a CWRF loan, the maximum grant is $4,000,000 per project or $15,000 per connection, 
whichever is less, unless specifically approved by law.   
 
System Replacement Fund Requirement 
 
Under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, section 446A.072, subdivision 12, WIF recipients must 
establish a system replacement fund and annually deposit $.050 per 1000 gallons of wastewater flow 
to be used for major rehabilitation, expansion, or replacement of the treatment system.  The funds 
must remain in the account for the life of the corresponding PFA or USDA-RD loan, unless the use of 
the fund is approved by the PFA.  WIF recipients submit an annual certification to the PFA 
documenting their replacement fund deposits and balances. 
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In some cases a municipality may receive a WIF grant for improvements to a portion of a much larger 
wastewater treatment system.  When this would result in the accumulation of a replacement fund 
larger than the original WIF grant, the PFA allows the municipality to propose a pro-rated annual 
deposit based on the percentage of the WIF funded project to the total system.   
 
WIF Grants Awarded FY 2012-2013 
 
Over the past two fiscal years, the PFA awarded $37.2 million in WIF grants to the 20 projects listed 
below.   

 
 
Estimated WIF Needs 
 
The table on pages 5-7 shows projects on the MPCA’s 2014 Project Priority List for which available 
WIF funds have been awarded or reserved, and the estimated WIF grant needs that would require 
additional appropriations.  Only those projects on the 2014 priority list that are eligible for WIF grants 
based on current estimates are shown.  The estimated WIF grant amounts are based on preliminary 
project information from municipalities and other information compiled by the PFA, including the 
most recent median household income data released by the Census Bureau in December 2013.   
 
In November 2013, the PFA surveyed all municipalities with projects on the 2014 PPL and received 
updated information from 81 of the 330 projects.  In most cases this information is still considered 
preliminary and has not been verified.  Therefore, the WIF amounts shown in the table are estimates 
and are subject to change. 
 
For projects above the current 45 point funding cutoff on the 2014 Intended Use Plan for Clean Water 
Revolving Fund loans, total estimated WIF needs are $99 million for 69 eligible projects.  It is 
important to note that wastewater projects are complex and can often take several years of planning 
and design work before they are ready for construction.  The PFA generally expects less than half of 
the projects in fundable range to proceed to construction in any given year.   

WIF Grants Awarded, FY 2012-2013

 Project Name  Project Description  FY  WIF Grant 
 Total Project 

Cost County
Bertha Rehab collection and replace trmt p 2012 1,315,000       4,764,000      Todd
Central Iron Range SSD Forcemain and lift stations 2012 3,036,133       3,795,167      Saint Louis
Central Iron Range SSD New treatment plant 2012 9,000,000       19,361,329    Saint Louis
Duluth Rehab collection - Riverside 2012 1,418,205       1,772,756      Saint Louis
Duluth Rehab collection - Lakeside 2012 61,914            1,390,743      Saint Louis
Duluth Forcemain and collection improvem    2012 1,130,480       1,413,100      Saint Louis
Elmore Rehab collection & trmt 2012 1,506,293       5,158,000      Faribault
Evansville Trmt plant improvements 2012 218,518          330,175         Douglas
Fosston Rehab treatment plant 2012 3,584,751       6,879,166      Polk
Lafayette Rehab collection system 2012 1,068,000       3,045,000      Nicollet
Minnesota City New collection & trmt 2012 228,963          3,226,812      Winona
Morton Rehab collection & trmt 2012 1,689,000       4,439,000      Renville
North Koochiching Area Sani  Trmt plant improvements 2012 2,842,005       15,038,290    Koochiching
Olivia Rehab collection & trmt 2012 4,000,000       9,845,636      Renville
Quamba Collection system & connect to M 2012 780,000          2,926,750      Kanabec
Wheaton Rehab collection system (Phase III 2012 1,476,913       2,217,273      Traverse
Duluth Rehab sewer collection Basin 24 ar 2013 2,400,699       3,000,874      Saint Louis
Lansing Township Connect Andyville East to Lansing 2013 256,600          614,084         Mower
McIntosh Rehab collection system 2013 499,910          1,623,594      Polk
Perham Rehab treatment plant 2013 713,568          6,382,201      Otter Tail      

37,226,952     97,223,950    
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Minnesota Public Facilities Authority
Wastewater Infrastructure Funding (WIF) Program

2014 Project Priority List:  WIF Grants Awarded, Reserved, and Estimated Needs *

WIF Grants Awarded / Reserved ESTIMATED WIF NEEDS

 Project Name 

MPCA 
2014 
PPL 
Rank

MPCA 
2014 
PPL 
Pts  Project Description 

 Total Project 
Cost 

 WIF Grant 
with CWRF 

Loan 

 WIF Grant to 
match USDA-

RD 

 Estimated 
WIF Grant 
with CWRF 

Loan 

 Estimated 
WIF Grant to 
match USDA-

RD 

 
CUMULATIVE 

TOTAL 
Estimated WIF 

Need County
Lakefield 3 93 Rehab collection and treatment 4,620,000         -                       -                       -                       609,050           609,050           Jackson
Trimont 4 93 Rehab collection and treatment 7,599,000         -                       -                       -                       3,704,513        4,313,563        Martin
Hazel Run 5 92 Unsewered, potential SSTS 900,000            -                       132,000           -                       -                       4,313,563        Yellow Medicine
WLSSD - Interceptor Improvem 6 91 Rehab interceptors 1,112,000         -                       -                       391,424           -                       4,704,987        St. Louis
WLSSD - Interceptor Improvem 6.1 91 Hermantown interceptor rehab 3,100,000         -                       -                       1,091,200        -                       5,796,187        St. Louis
WLSSD - Interceptor Improvem 6.2 91 Ph 4, Scanlon interceptor rehab 9,500,000         -                       -                       3,344,000        -                       9,140,187        St. Louis
Duluth - CIPP 7 91 Rehab collection/CIPP, basins 2 4,433,070         -                       -                       3,465,506        -                       12,605,693      St. Louis
Tracy 10 88 Rehab/expand existing system 10,180,648       -                       -                       -                       1,563,250        14,168,943      Lyon
Central Iron Range SD 13 86 Adv tmt for mercury removal 4,500,000         -                       -                       2,815,801        -                       16,984,744      St. Louis
North Long Lake Sewer Distric 14 85 Rehab existing facility 911,800            -                       -                       109,539           -                       17,094,283      Crow Wing
Mountain Lake 16 83 New WWTF 11,480,000       -                       -                       3,390,139        -                       20,484,421      Cottonwood
Morgan 22.1 81 Ph 1, collection rehab 3,000,000         -                       -                       -                       1,222,000        21,706,421      Redwood
Morgan 22.2 81 Ph 2, treatment 5,600,000         -                       -                       -                       2,271,100        23,977,521      Redwood
Sacred Heart - Phase 1 23.1 81 Ph 1 - Rehab collection, east sid 2,238,000         -                       -                       -                       1,091,025        25,068,546      Renville
Sacred Heart - Phase 2 23.2 81 Ph 2 - Rehab collection, west si 2,006,000         -                       -                       -                       977,925           26,046,471      Renville
Sacred Heart - Phase 3 23.3 81 Ph 3 - Rehab trmt, collection 3,226,000         -                       -                       -                       1,572,675        27,619,146      Renville
Lewiston 25 78 Rehab/expand existing system 1,357,473         -                       593,000           -                       -                       27,619,146      Winona
White Twp - Gardendale Utility  26 78 Rehab collection system 316,800            -                       -                       -                       154,440           27,773,586      St. Louis
Northrop 27 78 Rehab collection system and po 2,540,000         -                       844,835           -                       -                       27,773,586      Martin
Austin Twp - Turtle Creek 1 28 76 Unsewered area 701,416            -                       -                       205,453           -                       27,979,039      Mower
Walnut Grove 29 76 Rehab collection and treatment 6,659,925         -                       -                       -                       3,246,713        31,225,753      Redwood
Trosky 33 73 Unsewered, collection & trmt 2,200,000         -                       -                       -                       720,000           31,945,753      Pipestone
Two Harbors 37 72 Advanced treatment, mercury 3,464,689         -                       -                       1,558,254        -                       33,504,007      Lake
Jackson - unsewered 38 71 Unsewered, connect to WWTF 1,406,085         -                       -                       379,249           -                       33,883,256      Jackson
Browns Valley 43 70 Rehab collection system and pu  5,781,800         -                       2,091,000        -                       -                       33,883,256      Traverse
Maynard 46 68 Rehab collection system 3,303,000         -                       -                       -                       1,885,000        35,768,256      Chippewa
Raymond 50 68 Rehab collection and treatment  5,950,000         -                       1,747,362        -                       -                       35,768,256      Kandiyohi
Comfrey 53 66 Rehab collection system 3,438,000         -                       -                       -                       1,676,025        37,444,281      Brown
Lamberton 57 63 Rehab collection system 3,052,100         -                       -                       -                       650,000           38,094,281      Redwood
Lucan 59 63 Rehab/expand existing ponds 2,450,000         -                       -                       -                       958,750           39,053,031      Redwood
Pelican Rapids 60 63 Rehab collection system, Ph 2 3,955,000         -                       -                       3,119,795        -                       42,172,825      Otter Tail
Cuyuna 62 63 Rehab collection 1,641,400         -                       -                       -                       831,350           43,004,175      Crow Wing
Willmar - Lakeland Drive 66 61 Rehab Lakeland Drive intercept  4,745,000         -                       -                       2,971,566        -                       45,975,741      Kandiyohi
Easton 71 61 Rehab collection system 529,888            -                       -                       -                       258,320           46,234,061      Faribault
Lake-WoodsCo. - Wheelers Poi 72 61 Unsewered, potential SSTS 7,626,063         -                       -                       -                       1,335,000        47,569,061      ake of the Wood
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WIF Grants Awarded / Reserved ESTIMATED WIF NEEDS

 Project Name 

MPCA 
2014 
PPL 
Rank

MPCA 
2014 
PPL 
Pts  Project Description 

 Total Project 
Cost 

 WIF Grant 
with CWRF 

Loan 

 WIF Grant to 
match USDA-

RD 

 Estimated 
WIF Grant 

with CWRF 
Loan 

 Estimated 
WIF Grant to 
match USDA-

RD 

 
CUMULATIVE 

TOTAL 
Estimated WIF 

Need County
Backus 75 60 Connection to Pine River 3,009,000         -                       1,628,000        -                       -                       47,569,061      Cass
Fountain 76 60 Ph 2 treatment improvements 183,500            -                       -                       146,800           -                       47,715,861      Fillmore
Blackduck 78 60 Rehab collection and treatment 3,174,894         -                       -                       -                       928,656           48,644,518      Beltrami
Belgrade 79 60 Rehab collection system 2,890,000         -                       955,000           -                       -                       48,644,518      Stearns
Verndale 80 60 Rehab collection system 3,110,400         -                       -                       -                       828,750           49,473,268      Wadena
Dalton 82 60 Rehab collection system 1,875,000         -                       -                       -                       914,063           50,387,330      Otter Tail
Albert Lea - Stables Area 83 59 Unsewered, connect to Albert L 1,778,000         -                       -                       915,000           -                       51,302,330      Freeborn
Dumont 88 58 Treament facility corrective act 1,950,000         -                       -                       -                       942,500           52,244,830      Traverse
Ely 90 58 Rehab collection system 2,106,750         -                       -                       -                       1,027,041        53,271,871      St. Louis
Waubun 97 58 Rehab of the existing system 2,850,000         -                       -                       -                       1,389,375        54,661,246      Mahnomen
Clitherall 101 57 Unsewered, collection/treatmen   1,818,000         -                       -                       -                       765,000           55,426,246      Otter Tail
Tower - Brietung Wastewater B 102 57 Rehab collection and treatment 2,327,300         -                       -                       -                       680,735           56,106,981      St. Louis
Ham Lake 103 56 Unsewered, potential SSTS 2,000,000         -                       -                       732,961           -                       56,839,942      Anoka
WLSSD - Treatment Plant Imp 104 56 Rehab treatment system 6,277,000         -                       -                       2,209,504        -                       59,049,446      St. Louis
WLSSD - Treatment Plant Imp 104.1 56 Ph 1, Oxygen efficiency contro 2,400,000         -                       -                       844,800           -                       59,894,246      St. Louis
WLSSD - Treatment Plant Imp 104.2 56 Grit & screening improvements 11,500,000       -                       -                       4,000,000        -                       63,894,246      St. Louis
WLSSD - Treatment Plant Imp 104.3 56 Plant Heating and Biogas Cond 5,000,000         -                       -                       1,760,000        -                       65,654,246      St. Louis
WLSSD - Treatment Plant Imp 104.4 56 High Voltage Switchgear and Bi   11,200,000       -                       -                       3,942,400        -                       69,596,646      St. Louis
WLSSD - Treatment Plant Imp 104.5 56 Heat Recovery and Digester Im 3,500,000         -                       -                       1,232,000        -                       70,828,646      St. Louis
WLSSD - Treatment Plant Imp 104.6 56 Disinfection Improvements 1,000,000         -                       -                       352,000           -                       71,180,646      St. Louis
WLSSD - Pump Station Improv 105 56 Rehab pump stations 26,913,000       -                       -                       4,000,000        -                       75,180,646      St. Louis
WLSSD - Pump Station Improv 105.1 56 Esko Pump Station Replacemen 1,200,000         -                       -                       422,400           -                       75,603,046      St. Louis
Wadena 108 56 Rehab collection system 3,273,000         -                       -                       -                       1,595,588        77,198,634      Wadena
Le Center 109 56 Rehab collection system 7,541,000         -                       -                       4,000,000        -                       81,198,634      Le Sueur
Evansville 112 56 Rehab collection system 3,294,338         1,850,376        -                       -                       -                       81,198,634      Douglas
Ogilvie 115 55 Rehab collection system 2,760,000         -                       -                       -                       1,345,500        82,544,134      Kanabec
Walker 118 55 Rehab collection system 4,007,400         -                       -                       -                       1,172,165        83,716,298      Cass
Silver Creek Twp - Stewart Riv 124 53 Unsewered, collection and treat 7,023,329         -                       -                       -                       2,490,000        86,206,298      Lake
Warren 131 53 Rehab collection system - Phas  977,500            -                       -                       747,119           -                       86,953,418      Marshall
Elbow Lake - East Side, Ph 2 132.2 53 Rehab collection system - Phas  2,190,000         -                       -                       1,381,882        -                       88,335,299      Grant
Darwin 133 53 Rehab collection and treatment 3,330,000         -                       -                       -                       438,750           88,774,049      Meeker
Blooming Prairie 143 51 Rehab collection system 2,933,400         -                       -                       1,379,345        -                       90,153,394      Steele
Bovey 145 51 Rehab collection system 450,000            -                       -                       -                       131,625           90,285,019      Itasca
Vernon Center 150 49 Rehab collection system 2,500,000         -                       -                       -                       1,218,750        91,503,769      Blue Earth
Howard Lake 152 49 Rehab collection system, Phase 7,625,500         -                       -                       -                       2,489,500        93,993,269      Wright
Dresbach Twp 153 48 Unsewered, collection and treat 3,950,000         -                       -                       1,170,000        -                       95,163,269      Winona
Bagley 156 48 Rehab collection system 1,861,000         -                       -                       -                       544,343           95,707,611      Clearwater
St. Martin 158 48 Rehab/expand existing system 2,506,000         -                       -                       -                       975,000           96,682,611      Stearns
Wright 162 47 Unsewered, collection and treat 1,600,000         -                       -                       -                       630,000           97,312,611      Carlton
Murdock 175 46 Expand treatment, add pond 400,000            -                       -                       -                       195,000           97,507,611      Swift
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WIF Grants Awarded / Reserved ESTIMATED WIF NEEDS

 Project Name 

MPCA 
2014 
PPL 
Rank

MPCA 
2014 
PPL 
Pts  Project Description 

 Total Project 
Cost 

 WIF Grant 
with CWRF 

Loan 

 WIF Grant to 
match USDA-

RD 

 Estimated 
WIF Grant 
with CWRF 

Loan 

 Estimated 
WIF Grant to 
match USDA-

RD 

 
CUMULATIVE 

TOTAL 
Estimated WIF 

Need County
Willmar - Western 176 46 Construct western collector sys 3,966,092         80,000             -                       -                       -                       97,507,611      Kandiyohi
Grove City 179 46 New mechanical treatment facil 4,351,000         -                       -                       -                       1,097,850        98,605,461      Meeker
Foxhome 180 45 Unsewered area 1,423,000         -                       -                       -                       564,200           99,169,661      Wilkin
Aitkin 188 44 Rehab collection system 1,511,000         -                       -                       -                       736,613           99,906,274      Aitkin
Deer River 197 43 Pond expansion and improveme 2,107,800         -                       -                       394,468           -                       100,300,742    Itasca
Warba 199 43 Rehab collection, ponds, adv tre 2,278,000         -                       -                       -                       214,500           100,515,242    Itasca
Northome 200 43 Rehab collection and treatment 4,975,000         -                       -                       -                       1,305,000        101,820,242    Koochiching
Mentor 204 40 Unsewered, collection and treat 1,847,053         -                       -                       -                       900,438           102,720,680    Polk
Pequot Lakes - Existing area 205 40 Rehab collection system 4,000,000         -                       -                       -                       1,170,000        103,890,680    Crow Wing
Osakis 216 38 Rehab/expand existing system 5,800,000         -                       -                       -                       1,197,625        105,088,305    Douglas
Twin Valley 218 38 Sewer Rehab 400,000            -                       -                       -                       195,000           105,283,305    Norman
Clearbrook 221 38 Rehab collection system 5,370,000         -                       -                       -                       3,092,050        108,375,355    Clearwater
Kelliher 224 38 Rehab collection system 1,050,000         -                       -                       -                       468,000           108,843,355    Beltrami
Wykoff 231 36 Rehab existing facility 2,929,000         -                       -                       -                       375,700           109,219,055    Fillmore
Sebeka 232 35 Rehab collection system 900,000            -                       -                       -                       438,750           109,657,805    Wadena
Grasston 235 34 Rehab ponds and collection sys 1,507,000         -                       -                       -                       734,663           110,392,468    Kanabec
Federal Dam 236 34 Rehab collection system 1,184,000         -                       -                       -                       645,000           111,037,468    Cass
Longville 244 33 Rehab collection system 708,000            -                       -                       -                       150,800           111,188,268    Cass
Koochiching County - Island V  250 30 Unsewered, connect to NKSSD 15,000,000       -                       -                       3,180,000        -                       114,368,268    Koochiching
Lake Washington Sanitary Dist 270 22 Unsewered area, connect to Ma 9,246,400         -                       -                       4,000,000        -                       118,368,268    Blue Earth
Big Lake Area SD - Fond du La 280 16 Unsewered, connect to WLSSD 14,000,000       -                       -                       3,690,000        -                       122,058,268    Carlton
Lindstrom - Mentzer / Melody 281 16 Unsewered, connect to CLJSD 340,000            -                       -                       272,000           -                       122,330,268    Chisago
Tower - Hoo-Doo Point 288 15 Unsewered, connect to WWTP 627,300            -                       -                       89,492             -                       122,419,759    St. Louis
Palisade 308 8 Rehab collection, expand treatm 830,000            -                       -                       -                       404,625           122,824,384    Aitkin
Silver Creek Twp - Castle Dang  314 1 Unsewered, connect to WWTF 3,600,000         -                       -                       -                       1,275,000        124,099,384    Lake
Randolph 317 1 Unsewered, collection and treat 3,715,600         -                       -                       -                       1,086,813        125,186,197    Dakota           

385,476,713$   1,930,376$      7,991,197$      63,704,095$    61,482,102$    

*  In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 446A.072, WIF grants are provided as a match to USDA Rural Development funds or in conjunction with Clean Water Revolving Fund loans.  
Grant amounts are calculated based on criteria in Minnesota Statutes, Section 446A.072, Subdivision 5a.  WIF grants are provided to projects based on their ranking on the MPCA’s Project 
Priority List (PPL) and their readiness to proceed.  Each fiscal year the PFA reserves available funds for eligible projects when the applicant submits plans and specifications to the MPCA or when 
the project receives a funding commitment from USDA Rural Development.  Grants are awarded when construction begins based on the amount reserved or the as-bid cost, whichever is less.   The 
estimated WIF amounts shown above are based on estimates and preliminary project information and are subject to change as information is finalized. 
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Appendix:  2014 Project Priority List - Estimated Funding From All Programs 
 
 
 



 2014 Clean Water Project Priority List
Estimated Project Funding

Priority Order

Minnesota Public Facilities Authority Page 1 of 8 1/24/2014

Shading = Funds awarded or committed PFA Financing Programs Other Funders
CW Revolving Fund Wastewater Infrastructure Fund (WIF) Clean Water Legacy Programs

Project Name

MPCA 
2014 
PPL 
Rank

MPCA 
2014 
PPL 

Points Project Description

Estimated 
Project Cost         

($)

CWRF Loan:           
2014 IUP 
Fundable 

Range

CWRF 
Principal 

Forgiveness

WIF Grant 
Awarded or 
Reserved

Total 
Estimated 
WIF Need:  
WIF Grant 
with CWRF 

Loan

Total 
Estimated 
WIF Need:  

WIF Grant to 
Match USDA-

RD

 Total 
Estimated 
WIF Need:  
Cumulative 

2014 PSIG 
Grant Apps

Small Com 
TA Grant

Est. Small 
Com Const 
Grant/Loan

 USDA 
Rural 

Developme
nt Status 

  USDA RD 
Grant & 

Loan 

 DEED 
SCDP 
Grant 

 Other 
Funds 

 Other 
Funds 
Source County

Blue Earth 1 105 Rehab collection system, Ph 413,753           413,753          -                   -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              Faribault
Red Rock Twp - Nicolville 2 100 Unsewered, ph 2 corrective a 131,236           -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                     65,618          15,070        -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              Mower
Lakefield 3 93 Rehab collection and treatme 4,620,000        -                     -                   -                   -                   609,050        609,050         -                   -                 -                   Applied -                 -                -                 -              Jackson
Trimont 4 93 Rehab collection and treatme  7,599,000        -                     -                   -                   -                   3,704,513     4,313,563      -                   -                 -                   Applied -                 -                -                 -              Martin
Hazel Run 5 92 Unsewered, potential SSTS 900,000           -                     -                   132,000        -                   -                   4,313,563      412,500        -                 -                   RD Committed 376,000     -                -                 -              ellow Medicin
WLSSD - Interceptor Impr 6 91 Rehab interceptors 1,112,000        -                     -                   -                   391,424        -                   4,704,987      -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              St. Louis
WLSSD - Interceptor Impr 6.1 91 Hermantown interceptor reha 3,100,000        -                     -                   -                   1,091,200     -                   5,796,187      -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              St. Louis
WLSSD - Interceptor Impr 6.2 91 Ph 4, Scanlon interceptor reh 9,500,000        9,500,000       -                   -                   3,344,000     -                   9,140,187      -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              St. Louis
Duluth - CIPP 7 91 Rehab collection/CIPP, basin  4,433,070        4,433,070       -                   -                   3,465,506     -                   12,605,693    -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              St. Louis
Dundee 8 90 Unsewered, collection and tre 2,884,000        -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   12,605,693    1,342,805     -                 -                   RD Funded 957,195     580,000    4,000         city Nobles
Myrtle 9 90 Unsewered area 2,549,336        -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   12,605,693    -                   23,500        -                   Applied -                 -                -                 -              Freeborn
Tracy 10 88 Rehab/expand existing system 10,180,648      -                     -                   -                   -                   1,563,250     14,168,943    -                   -                 -                   PER submitted -                 -                -                 -              Lyon
Mankato - Knollwood Park 11 88 Decommision pond, connect t  1,149,591        -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   14,168,943    574,641        -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              Blue Earth
Faribault County - Guckee 12 86 Unsewered, potential SSTS 1,065,000        -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   14,168,943    -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              Faribault
Central Iron Range SD 13 86 Adv tmt for mercury removal 4,500,000        -                     -                   -                   2,815,801     -                   16,984,744    -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              St. Louis
North Long Lake Sewer D 14 85 Rehab existing facility 911,800           666,510          -                   -                   109,539        -                   17,094,283    245,290        -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              Crow Wing
Scanlon 15 83 Rehab collection system 525,000           -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   17,094,283    -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              Carlton
Mountain Lake 16 83 New WWTF 11,480,000      11,480,000     -                   -                   3,390,139     -                   20,484,421    -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              Cottonwood
DeGraff 17 81 Unsewered area, potential LS 3,072,100        -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   20,484,421    1,431,550     -                 -                   Applied -                 -                -                 -              Swift
Rice Lake Twp 18 81 Rehab collection, remove lift s  410,000           -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   20,484,421    -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              St. Louis
Proctor 19 81 Rehab collection system. 1,250,000        -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   20,484,421    -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              St. Louis
Wrenshall 20 81 Rehab Pioneer Drive 90,000             -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   20,484,421    -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                75,560       city Carlton
Moose Lake 21 81 Expand collection and treatm  4,682,889        -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   20,484,421    -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              Carlton
Morgan 22.1 81 Ph 1, collection rehab 3,000,000        -                     -                   -                   -                   1,222,000     21,706,421    -                   -                 -                   PER tent. ap -                 -                -                 -              Redwood
Morgan 22.2 81 Ph 2, treatment 5,600,000        -                     -                   -                   -                   2,271,100     23,977,521    -                   -                 -                   PER tent. ap -                 -                -                 -              Redwood
Sacred Heart - Phase 1 23.1 81 Ph 1 - Rehab collection, east 2,238,000        -                     -                   -                   -                   1,091,025     33,883,256    -                   -                 -                   PER submitted -                 -                -                 -              Renville
Sacred Heart - Phase 2 23.2 81 Ph 2 - Rehab collection, west 2,006,000        -                     -                   -                   -                   977,925        26,046,471    -                   -                 -                   PER submitted -                 -                -                 -              Renville
Sacred Heart - Phase 3 23.3 81 Ph 3 - Rehab trmt, collection 3,226,000        -                     -                   -                   -                   1,572,675     27,619,146    1,400,200     -                 -                   PER submitted -                 -                -                 -              Renville
Biscay 24 79 Unsewered, potential SSTS 1,215,075        -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   27,619,146    -                   28,500        778,075        -                 -                 -                437,000     BWSR McLeod
Lewiston 25 78 Rehab/expand existing system 1,357,473        -                     -                   593,000        -                   -                   27,619,146    -                   -                 -                   RD Committed 750,000     -                14,473       city Winona
White Twp - Gardendale U   26 78 Rehab collection system 316,800           -                     -                   -                   -                   154,440        27,773,586    -                   -                 -                   -                 -                 -                -                 -              St. Louis
Northrop 27 78 Rehab collection system and 2,540,000        -                     -                   844,835        -                   -                   27,773,586    120,165        -                 -                   RD Commit 1,575,000  -                -                 -              Martin
